AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016 at 6.00 pm, or
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts,
whichever is the later.
Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Sir Steve Bullock
Councillor Alan Smith
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Janet Daby
Councillor Joe Dromey
Councillor Damien Egan
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Rachel Onikosi

Mayor
Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration
Health, Well-Being & Older People
Resources
Community Safety
Policy and Performance
Housing
Children & Young People
Third Sector and Community
Public Realm

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2016

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 14

3.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

15 - 18

4.

Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

19 - 20

5.

Ofsted Inspection

21 - 61

6.

A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham - Biodiversity Action Plan

62 - 107

7.

Housing Allocations Policy

108 - 119

8.

Brasted Close Housing Development

120 - 129

9.

Phoenix Community Housing Development

130 - 136

10.

Comprehensive Equality Scheme

137 - 165

11.

Deferred Payment Agreement Policy

166 - 176

12.

Financial Forecasts

177 - 192

13.

Response Public Accounts Work Programme

193 - 195

14.

Modern Roads Review Response to SDSC

196 - 203

15.

Creekside Copperas Street depot disposal Part 1

204 - 210

16.

Exclusion of Press and Public

17.

Creekside Copperas Stre
[...]
ours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\4\6\ai00013646\$dqculjhi.doc

MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Minutes

Key Decision

Item No.2

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Date: March 23 2016

Recommendation
It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meetings of the Mayor and Cabinet
which were open to the press and public, held on February 17 2016 and March 2 2016
(copies attached) be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\6\ai00013647\$tzaiy50y.doc

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 17 February 2016 at 6.00 pm
PRESENT: Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia,
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell, Councillor Brenda Dacres, Councillor Amanda De
Ryk, Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, Councillor Helen Klier and
Councillor Jim Mallory.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Smith and Councillor Paul
Maslin.
359.

Declaration of Interests
The Mayor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 4 as a Board
Member of the Surrey Canal Sports Foundation.
Councillor Joe Dromey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 8
as a member of the Deptford Neighbourhood Forum.

360.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
A reference from the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on the Budget was
considered as part of Item 5.

361.

The Future of Beckenham Place Park
The report was presented by Councillor Rachel Onikosi who urged the Mayor
to accept the recommendations saying there was an opportunity to achieve
substantial investment in the park.
Councillor Egan pointed out a written representation had been received from
the Save the Eighteen campaign which contained a user survey claiming
support for the continuation of golf in the park. Officers did not dispute th
[...]
A be approved.

370.

Referral - Catford Regeneration - SDSC
The Mayor indicated he would write to Ian Chalk to thank him for producing
this presentation.
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee be received and the
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to prepare a
response for Mayoral approval and reporting to the Select Committee.
The meeting closed at 7.24pm.

5

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 6.00 pm
PRESENT: Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best,
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and
Rachel Onikosi
371.

Declaration of Interests
None were made.

372.

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on February 10 2016 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

373.

Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

374.

CRPL Business Plan
Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Deputy
Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, from the options available:
RESOLVED that the contents of the 2016/17 Business Plan for the Catford
Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) be received and be submitted to
the next available meeting of Council for approval.

375.

Additional Licensing Scheme Houses in Multiple Occupation
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set
out in the report:
RESOLVED that:
(i) the designation of an additional licensing scheme for Houses in
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) above commercial premises in the whole of the
Council’s area be approved using the power set out in Section 56 (1) of the
Housing Act 2004;
(ii) the statutory consultation undertaken on the proposed Additional
Licensing scheme as required by Section 56 (3) of the Housing Act 2004 be
noted;
(iii) the proposed fee for Licenses to be put to Supplementary Licensing
Commit
[...]
resentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor for
the reasons set out in the report:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the Instrument of Government for St. Winifred’s Catholic
Primary School be made by Local Authority order dated 1 April 2016;
(2) the detailed Instrument of Government the Local Authority is proposing to
make by order be approved and note the Instrument of Government has also
been agreed by the Education Commission, Catholic Diocese of Southwark,
Trustees, and Foundation Governors as well as the Local Authority.

378.

Local Authority Governor Nominations

2

Having considered an officer report, and a formal presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor
having considered the information supplied in respect of each candidate:
RESOLVED that the persons set out below be nominated as Local Authority
governors and the information concerning the recommended nominated
governors be noted.
Ms. Catherine Farmer
Richard Cory
379.

St Winifred’s Catholic Primary School
Forest Hill School

Appeal Panel Members Appointment
Having considered an officer report, and a formal presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor,
having considered the information supplied in respect of each candidate:
RESOLVED that Mr John Martin, and Dr Eric Pape, be appointed as
members of the independent education appeals panel.

380.

Management Report
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor:
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

381.

Response to Public Accounts Select Committee Income Generation
Councillor Kevin Bonavia thanked the Public Accounts Select Committee for
their excellent review of the possibilities on income generation and indicated
officers were working hard to realise the recommendations.
Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor agreed that the
response prepared by the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration
be approved and reported to the Public Accounts Select Committee.

382.

Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information
13.

River Ravensbourne Flood Defence Works

3

383.

River Ravensbourne Flood Defence Works
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration’s representative
advised the Mayor that these necessary flood defence works could form a
synergy with the recently agreed proposals for Beckenham Place Park and
there was a possibility economies of scale could be achieved.
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the
Deputy Mayor Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the
report:
RESOLVED that:
(1) a contribution from the Council of a stated value over three years be
approved to ensure the flood defence works planned, to protect hundreds of
homes and businesses from flooding, can be carried out;
(2) the demolition by the Environment Agency of the disused changing rooms
and the building currently housing a nursery within Beckenham Place Park be
approved, in order to allow the flood defence works to proceed.
(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to agree the terms of the
funding agreement for the Counc
[...]
 Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework
Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)
Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)

Signed:

No



X
X



Executive Member

Date: 15th March 2016
Signed:
Date: 15th March 2016

Executive Director

Control Record by Committee Support
Action
Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)
Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)
Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support
Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)
To be Referred to Full Council

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\1\7\ai00013712\$kq4kpe5j.doc

Date

MAYOR & CABINET
Report Title
Key Decision

Ofsted Inspection of ‘Services for Children in Need of Help and
Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers’ and the Lewisham
Safeguarding Children Board
Yes
Item No.

Ward

All

Contributors

Executive Director for Children & Young People (Director Children’s
Social Care)
Open
Date: 23 March 2016

Class

1.

Summary and Purpose

1.1

An Ofsted inspection of ‘Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children
Looked After and Care Leavers’ was undertaken in Lewisham between 26 October
2015 – 20 November 2015, at the same time an Ofsted inspection of the Lewisham
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) was completed simultaneously. This report
gives an overview of the main findings, grading and subsequent action being taken as
a result of these inspections. This report should be read in line with the full inspection
report attached as Appendix A, both reports are available on
www.reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/lewisham.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Mayor:




3.

Notes the Inspection reports, findings and associated recommendations
Endorses the Lewisham Improvement plan as a response to the inspection
findings (Appendix B.)
Notes the associated LSCB Improvement plan (Appendix C)

Policy Context
The purpose of an Ofsted inspection is to assure children and young people, parents,
[...]
hanges means
that the number of homes for social rent – either new build or re-lets – has
reduced over recent years.

1.2

There is increased demand for housing in a context of reducing supply. The
council has taken a number of steps to address this challenge. The main
initiative has been building new Council homes for the first time in a generation,
so that the Council is directly providing new homes for social rent itself. The
Council also continues to work in partnership with Housing Associations and
other developers to build new homes in the borough.

1.3

In this context, Lewisham’s Allocation Policy sets out how we will allocate
households as fairly and efficiently as possible to the properties that become
available to the Council. It sets out the principles of how we will do this and how
we will make sure we comply with legislation and court rulings in this area.

1.4

Demand for social housing remains far higher than the supply available to the
Council. The Allocations Policy was last reviewed in detail in 2012. Since that
review, the number of households on the waiting list has grown from
approximately 7,500 to over 9,250. Lewisham has also seen an increase in
homelessness, with the number of households living in temporary
accommodation increasing from less than 1,000 in 2010/11 to over 1,700 in
2014/15. Therefore officers propose that a number of changes are made to the
Policy to ensure that we continue to be able to manage demand and bring the
Policy up to date in light of other changes to how the service operates. This
report provides background to the proposed changes.

2

Recommendations
The Mayor is recommended to:

2.1

Note the rationale for undertaking a review of the Allocations Policy.

2.2

Note the proposed changes set out in section 6 of this report.

2.3

Agree that officers should proceed to consult with residents and partners about
the proposed changes set out in section 6 of this report.

2.4

Note that a full equality assessment analysis will be undertaken.

2.5

Note that a report will be brought back to Mayor and Cabinet later this year
seeking approval for changes to the Allocation Policy in light of the outcome of
the consultation and equality assessment analysis.

3
3.1

Policy context
The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It
supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy
objectives:
 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to fulfil
their potential.
 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in their
local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local communities.
 Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational activities.

3.2

The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy
priorities:
 Strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key
localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport.
 Clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the
cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a sustainable
environment

4
4.1

Background
Housing Allocations schemes are governed by legislation which requires
housing authorities to determine and publish a lettings scheme setting out how
it will prioritise applications for social housing. It is a requirement that certain
groups are given “reasonable preference” within the policy. These groups
include:





People who are homeless
Those living in unsatisfactory housing, e.g. overcrowded or lacking
amenities
Those who need to move on medical grounds
Those owed a duty under other relevant legislation such as a closing order
on a property.

4.2

Allocations policies must give preference to these groups above others. There
is no requirement to give an equal weighting to all of the 
[...]
ith a view to disposing the land to them to
provide affordable housing.

3.

Policy Context

3.1 The scheme supports the Sustainable Community Strategy 2008 – 2020 especially
the priority outcomes Reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes for
citizens; Clean, green and liveable – where people live in high quality housing and
can care for and enjoy their environment and Dynamic and prosperous – where
people are part of vibrant communities and town centres, well connected to London
and beyond.
3.2

The scheme also supports the Lewisham’s Core Strategy which has the objective to make
provision for the completion of an additional 18,165 net new dwellings from all sources
between 2009/10 and 2025/26, to meet local housing need and accommodate the borough’s
share of London’s housing needs. This aims to exceed the London Plan target for the
borough. The Core Strategy also has the objective to make provision to meet the housing
needs of Lewisham’s new and existing population, which will include:





4.

provision of affordable housing
a mix of dwelling sizes and types, including family housing
lifetime homes, and specific accommodation to meet the needs of an
ageing population and those with special housing needs
bringing vacant dwellings back into use.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Mayor:
4.1 having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation, agrees to
declare the garage site on the Brasted Close estate shown on the attached plan
surplus to the Council’s requirements;
4.2 agrees that officers work with the London Community Land Trust and Lewisham
Citizens exclusively for a period of twelve months to seek to develop a fully affordable
housing scheme for the site.
4.3 Notes that officers will provide a further report to Mayor and Cabinet to agree the
disposal terms if a viable business case for pursuing the development can be
finalised.

5.

Disposal of the open land and garages on the Brasted Close estate

5.1

The potential 
[...]
tunities in the south of the borough,
and to review potential mechanisms to fund those opportunities;

4.2

Having considered the information in section 6, agrees to provide funding of £1.32m
from S106 funds to support the development at Forster House;

4.3

Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to
finalise the terms of the funding agreement;

4.2

Agrees that Officers review options for the longer term funding of housing
development by Phoenix Community Housing and report these back to Mayor and
Cabinet.

5.

Phoenix Community Housing

5.1 Previous government policy required Local Authorities to undertake a stock options
appraisal to develop a strategy by which all their stock could meet the Decent Homes
Standard. In order to bring in the investment needed to achieve this objective, the
government provided three main ways to support local authorities who need
additional funding to make their homes decent. These were:




Setting up an Arms-Length Management Organisation (ALMO)
Entering into a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract
Transferring properties to a Registered Provider of social housing

5.2 Residents in the Bankfoot and Bellingham showed an interest in becoming more
involved in controlling the future management of their homes. Residents approached
the Council in late 2004 to explore a stock transfer to a community-led Registered
Provider as a means of achieving Decent Homes on their estate. The decision to
establish Phoenix, a newly created community gateway organisation, rather than
select an existing RSL partner was agreed as part of the Decent Homes Strategy and
the stock transfer took place in December 2007.
5.3 As the major landlord in the south of the borough, Phoenix is an important strategic
partner in meeting the Council’s aim to provide the homes our residents need. It is,
for instance, developing a new state of the art extra care housing scheme at
Hazelhurst Court in Bellingham, which is supported by b
[...]
t agreements entered into by the Council.
2.1.2 Agrees to use the maximum interest rate allowed by the Department of
Health as set out in paragraph 5.3.3.
2.1.3 Agrees to set charges for deferred payment agreements as set out in
5.3.6.
2.1.4 Agrees to delegate authority to agree annual inflationary increases to
these charges to the Executive Director for Community Services.
2.1.5 Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Community Services,
in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources and
Regeneration and Head of Law, to agree the more detailed guidance
and procedures for the operation of the scheme in line with this report.

3.

Policy Context

3.1

Successful implementation of the Care Act 2014 will help to support
and deliver the following priority outcomes as defined in the
Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020:


3.2

Healthy, active and enjoyable: support people with long term
conditions to live in their communities and maintain their
independence; improve health outcomes and tackle the specific
conditions that affect our citizens.

In addition, this paper contributes to the following corporate priorities:



Caring for adults and older people: working with health services to
support older people and adults in need of care.
Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity: ensuring efficiency,
effectiveness and equity in the delivery of excellent services to meet
the needs of the community.

4.

Background

4.1

Successive governments have been committed to ensuring that no-one
should be forced to sell their home during their lifetime to pay for care
costs. People with assessed needs for residential or nursing care, who
own their home are sometimes faced with the prospect of selling it to
pay for their care costs. For people receiving community based care
services the value of their main home is not taken into account when
assessing contributions towards care.

4.2

For some people who are assessed as needing care and move into
residentia
[...]
rovide
advice and information about care and support. This responsibility
extends to advice and information about deferred payments, including :
5.8.2 As a safeguard, there will be a clear deferred payment process to
ensure that those entering into a deferred payment agreement or their
representative are aware of the need to obtain independent advice and
there will be particular safeguards for people who have mental capacity
issues.
5.8.3 The advice and information pathway will be further developed as the
universal deferred payments guidance and procedure is finalised.
6.

Implementation

6.1

It is proposed that subject to the main recommendations in this report
being agreed that authority to agree the more detailed guidance and
procedures in line with this report will be delegated to the Executive
Director for Community Services, in consultation with the Executive
Director for Resources and Regeneration and the Head of Law.

7.

Financial Implications

7.1

The Care Act 2014 will have a significant financial impact on social
care as detailed in previous reports to Committee and in this report.
Early indications are that Lewisham could expect between 5-10 new
deferred payment entrants per year as the universal deferred payments
scheme is rolled out.

7.2

The most immediate impact will be on cashflow. Although the debt will
be secured through a deferred payment agreement and a legal charge
on the property, the main impact will be on the flow of income between
financial years. Maximum likely cumulative debts are as follows:
Financial
Year

Estimated debt at
year end £000

2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20

146
488
912
1,392
1,909

7.3

The Government announced that there will be additional national
funding of £85.5m to fund the scheme in 2015/16. The Department of
Health’s funding allocation formulae allocates an additional £311k to
the London Borough of Lewisham to fund universal deferred payments.
Funding for subsequent years is likely to be included in the 
[...]
s
five to nine of this report. This compares to a forecast overspend of £6.9m as at
the end of November 2015. It should be noted that the Council recorded a final
outturn of £5.2m for 2014/15 which resulted after applying £3.9m of funding for
‘risks and other budget pressures’ against the directorates’ year-end overspend of
£9.1m for that year.

ii.

For the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) there are three schools which are
expected to report and apply for a licensed deficit by the year-end. There are a
further five schools which are expected to be overspent by the year end and will
need to apply for a licensed deficit in the future. This is set out in more detail in
section 11 of this report.

iii.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is still projecting a £2.3m surplus which is
expected to be transferred to reserves at the end of the year to ensure that there
are sufficient resources available to fund the current housing programme over the
medium term. This is set out in more detail in section 12 of this report.

iv.

As at 31 January 2016, council tax collection is 0.4% lower than this year’s profile
and 0.3% higher than this time last year. Business rates collection is 1.2% lower
than the same period last year and is 5.2% lower than the required profile
collection to achieve the target of 99% for the year.

v.

The overall spend on the capital programme to 31 January 2016 is £66.8m. This
is 57% of the revised budget of £118.1m. Further details are given in section 14 of
this report. The comparable figure last year was 62% of the revised budget of
£139.8m, with the final outturn being 89% of the revised budget of £137.3m.

1

2.

PURPOSE

2.1

The purpose of this report is to set out the financial forecasts for 2015/16 as at the
end of January 2016, projected to the year end.

3.

RECOMMENDATION

3.1

The Mayor is asked to:

3.2

Note the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2016 and the
action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down 
[...]
tion 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
16.

Creekside Copperas Street Depot Disposal Part 2

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\2\7\ai00013721\$rmpv4ua3.doc



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall.

384. Declaration of Interests

Councillor Daby declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 as a Phoenix 
Community Housing Board member and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this report.

Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a local resident. 

385. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on March 2 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

386. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

Matter Raised by Overview & Scrutiny Committee – South London suburban 
railways

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be received, and the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration be asked to prepare a response.

387. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

The Mayor observed that one item would be slipped to the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

388. Ofsted Inspection

In presenting the report, Councillor Paul Maslin commented that the results 
were unsurprising as they accorded with the authority’s own self-assessment. 
He highlighted the various aspects of performance which had been 
categorised as ‘good’ and pointed out Improvement Plans were in place to 
raise overall performance. Councillor Joan Millbank added that the Corporate 
Parenting Group, of which she was a member, were also committed to 
securing improvements.



2

The Executive Director of Children & Young People pointed out the Chair of 
the Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board, Chris Doorly, was about to retire 
and the Mayor agreed it would be entirely appropriate for a letter of thanks to 
be sent to her.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for 
the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the Inspection reports, findings and associated recommendations be 
noted;

(2) the Lewisham Improvement plan be endorsed as a response to the 
inspection findings; 

(3) the associated LSCB Improvement plan be noted;

(4) the views of the Children and Young People Select Committee as set out 
be received and a response for Mayoral consideration be prepared by the 
Executive Director for Children & Young People; and

(5) a letter of thanks be sent to Chris Doorly, the outgoing Chair of 
the Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board, for her contributions.

389. A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham - Biodiversity Action Plan

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report

RESOLVED that:

(1) the ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ document and the strategic
aspirations of the Lewisham Biodiversity Partnership be endorsed; and

(2) the views of the Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out be 
received and a response for Mayoral consideration be prepared by the 
Executive Director for Customer Services.

390. Housing Allocations Policy

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the rationale for undertaking a review of the Allocations Policy be noted;

(2) the proposed changes as set out be noted;



3

(3) officers be asked to proceed to consult with residents and partners about
the proposed changes;

(4) a full equality assessment analysis will be undertaken; and

(5) a report be brought back to Mayor and Cabinet later this year
seeking approval for changes to the Allocation Policy in light of the outcome of
the consultation and equality assessment analysis.

391. Brasted Close Housing Development

The Mayor was addressed by Nano McCaughan of the South London Citizens 
Community who strongly supported the scheme and thanked the Mayor for 
adhering to his commitment to build affordable community housing. 
Councillors Best and Onikosi who were ward members both praised the 
scheme for the positive benefits it would bring to Sydenham.

Having considered an officer report, and presentations by a member of the 
public and by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the 
Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation, 
the garage site on the Brasted Close estate shown on an attached plan be 
declared surplus to the Council’s requirements;

(2) officers work with the London Community Land Trust and Lewisham
Citizens exclusively for a period of twelve months to seek to develop a fully 
affordable housing scheme for the site; and

(3) officers provide a further report to Mayor and Cabinet to agree the
disposal terms if a viable business case for pursuing the development can be
finalised.

392. Phoenix Community Housing Development

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the on-going partnership work between the Council and Phoenix 
Community Housing to identify housing development opportunities in the 
south of the borough, and to review potential mechanisms to fund those 
opportunities be noted;

(2) funding of £1.32m be provided from S106 funds to support the 
development at Forster House;



4

(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration to finalise the terms of the funding agreement;

(4) Officers review options for the longer term funding of housing
development by Phoenix Community Housing and report these back to Mayor 
and Cabinet.

393. Comprehensive Equality Scheme

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for the Third Sector, Councillor Joan Millbank, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(i) the draft equality objectives for the next four years be approved; and

(ii) the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 2016-20 be approved.

394. Deferred Payment Agreement Policy

The Executive Director for Community Services representative pointed out 
that the delegation proposed in the fourth recommendation in the printed 
report was contrary to the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution and 
should not be considered.

Having considered an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for Health, Well Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the 
Mayor agreed that:

(1) the Council’s proposed universal deferred payments scheme
under the Care Act 2014 as set out for new deferred payment agreements 
entered into by the Council be approved;

(2) the maximum interest rate allowed by the Department of Health be used;

(3) charges for deferred payment agreements be as set out;

(4) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community Services,
in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
and Head of Law, to agree the more detailed guidance and procedures for the 
operation of the scheme.

395. Financial Forecasts

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 
2016 and the action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down 
the forecasted year-end overspend be noted.



5

396. Response Public Accounts Work Programme

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed responses to the comments and views of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the 
Select Committee.

397. Modern Roads Review Response to SDSC

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the response from the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration to the Modern Roads Review undertaken by the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee.

398. Creekside Copperas Street depot disposal Part 1

Item withdrawn.

399. Exclusion of Press and Public

Item withdrawn.

400. Creekside Copperas Street depot disposal Part 2

Item withdrawn.

The meeting closed at 7.00pm


